

16 Merrill Access Road Thornton, NH 03285 Tel: 603-726-8168 Fax: 603-726-2078 pbzbassistant@thorntonnh.org

Notice of Decision

Meeting Date: January 18, 2024

Plan Name: Scenic Road Work for 324 Thornton Gore Road

Application Date: December 11, 2023

Plan Description: Removal of trees on a Scenic Road to run utility services to a house.

Map/Lot: 202-027

Zone: Rural Residential

Location: 324 Thornton Gore Road

Owner(s): Edgar Willey

The Thornton Planning Board held a Public Hearing on January 18, 2024 to consider a plan for the removal of trees on a designated Scenic Road submitted by Edgar Willey to run utility services to their house at 324 Thornton Gore Road. Upon review of the application, the Thornton Planning Board voted to approve the plan.

The Planning Board finds that the plan meets all town ordinances, zoning regulations, site plan regulations, and subdivision regulations. Adequate materials were submitted to make an informed decision on the application.

Be advised that all conditions noted above, if any, must be met and confirmed by the Planning Department prior to applying for any zoning compliance applications. A signed and recorded copy of the plan, if applicable, must be on file with the Planning Department prior to applying for any zoning compliance applications.

For the Thornton Planning Board,

Donna O'Donnell 1/24/2024
Chairman Date